
33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



 

12 

 
 

the First Source APS.  After reviewing the offer from First Source, the Receiver 

executed an Agreement of Purchase and Sale with First Source (the “First Source 

Ottawa APS”) on June 13, 2018.  A copy of the First Source Ottawa APS is 

attached hereto as Appendix “G”.  

36. The offer received from First Source represented the highest and best realization 

for the Ottawa Property. The Receiver has calculated the purchase price under 

that offer to be in excess of $5.0 million, calculated as follows: 

(a) extinguishment of the First Source secured debt less $1,500,000. The 

Receiver calculates that based on the quantum of the amounts owing to 

First Source as at June 13, 2018 of $9,287,094.44 on the Real Property and 

the amounts expected to be received by First Source from the proceeds of 

sale of the Brockville Property under the Firmland APS, this represents 

consideration of more than $5,000,000; 

(b) cash payment of the “Priority Payables”, operating expenses and the 

Receiver’s professional fees and disbursements including the fees and 

disbursements of Chaitons.  Based on the quantum of the amounts that fall 

within this definition, this represents consideration of $427,456. 

37. The salient terms of the First Source Ottawa APS (all capitalized terms not defined 

in this report are used as defined in the First Source Ottawa APS) include: 

a) the Purchased Assets include the Ottawa Property and all of the assets and 

undertakings of the Respondents acquired for or used in relation to the 

property; 

b) no deposit is required on the execution of the agreement;  

c) an amount sufficient to satisfy the Priority Payables is payable on closing; 

47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



APPENDIX A 

 

  

55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



APPENDIX B 

 

 

  

74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



APPENDIX C 

 

  

90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



APPENDIX D 

 

 

  

126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



APPENDIX E 

 

 

  

140



141



142



143



APPENDIX F 

 

 

  

144



145



146



147



148

E067249
Typewritten text
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

E067249
Typewritten text
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX


E067249
Typewritten text
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

E067249
Typewritten text
SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

E067249
Typewritten text
SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

E067249
Typewritten text
SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



APPENDIX G 

 

 

  

176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



APPENDIX H 

 

 

  

207



MILLER THOMSON
AVOCATS | LAWYERS

T 519.931.3500 
F 519.858.8511

MILLER THOMSON LLP
ONE LONDON PLACE 
255 QUEENS AVENUE, SUITE 2010 
LONDON, ON N6A 5R8 
CANADA

MILLERTHOMSON.COM

April 5, 2018

Delivered via E-mail (sweng@chaitons.com)

Chaitons LLP 
5000 Yonge Street 
10th Floor
Toronto, ON M2N 7E9

Tony Van Klink
Direct Line: 519.931.3509 
tvanklink@millerthomson.com

File: 0082754.0543

Attention: Samantha Weng 

Dear Ms. Weng:

Re: Golden Dragon Ho 5 Inc. - Bank of Montreal mortgage over the property
municipally known as 64, 66 and 70 Reynolds Drive and 10, 14, 18 and 22 
Salisbury Avenue, Brockvilie (the “Property”)

The amount owing to Bank of Montreal and secured under the mortgage held by it over the 
Property as of April 13, 2018 is $3,551,979.43, broken down as follows:

Principal $3,300,883.12

Interest $ 172,217.44

Prepayment charge $ 68,078.87

Discharge Fee $ 300.00

Legal Costs $ 10.500.00

TOTAL $3,551,979.43

The per diem rate of interest is $460.05.

The prepayment charge is calculated as of April 4, 2018 and will reduce slightly based on 
the actual payout date. Any excess will be returned.

Bank of Montreal is also reviewing the tax account for the mortgage as it appears that there 
may be a surplus in the tax account. In the event that there is a surplus, the surplus will be 
returned.

The above payout amount does not include any cost to register a discharge of the 
mortgage. We assume that because a vesting order has been obtained, a discharge of the 
mortgage will not be required.

Payment may be made by depositing certified funds or a bank draft payable to “Bank of 
Montreal" at any branch of Bank of Montreal to the Special Accounts Management Unit

VANCOUVER CALGARY EDMONTON SASKATOON REGINA LONDON K ITCH ENER-WATER LOO GUELPH TORONTO VAUGHAN MARKHAM MONTREAL

208

mailto:sweng@chaitons.com
mailto:tvanklink@millerthomson.com


Page 2

Suspense Account (Account No. 0390-1105-209). Please have the person making the 
deposit make the notation “Golden Dragon Payout - Attention: Chun”. Please notify Mr. 
Chun (416.643.1630) and myself once the funds have been deposited so that they can be 
applied against the mortgage.

I trust that the above is the information which you require at this time.

30488266.1

209



APPENDIX I 

 

 

  

210



STATEMENT SUMMARY

PLEASE DETACH THE TOP PORTION OF THIS STATEMENT AND RETURN IT WITH YOUR PAYMENT

ACCOUNT CLOSING STATEMENT

BORROWER

(CostelloAv) Golden Dragon Ho 5 Inc. and Golden
Dragon Ho 7 Inc.
532 Montreal Road, Suite 110
Ottawa ON K1K 4R4

STATEMENT CLOSING DATE

ACCOUNT NO.

6/13/2018

1219.16.04

Payoff Amount $9,287,094.44

Interest Rate
Daily Periodic Rate

10.500%
0.029167%

Average Daily Balance $7,406,012.98

After 6/13/2018, please pay an additional $2,178.96
per day. This notice expires on 7/4/2018, at which time
you are instructed to contact this office for additional
instructions.

Payoff Due Date 6/13/2018

Property: 39-85 Costello Ave Nepean ON K2H 7C3

Funds may be tendered any time up to 1:00 pm June 14, 2018 based on the existing statement.
If funds are tendered after 1:00 pm, June 14, 2018 please add additional per diem to NEXT business day.
E. & O.E.

Date
ACCOUNT ACTIVITY

Reference Credits BalanceReserve ChargesDescription

3/1/2017 Balance Forward $7,285,358.37$139,605.76
3/1/2017 Payment Received - Thank You000243 $7,221,592.74$63,765.63
3/1/2017 Payment Reversed - NSF000243 $7,285,358.37$63,765.63
3/3/2017 Late Charge $7,285,923.37$565.00
3/7/2017 NSF Payment Charge $7,286,488.37$565.00
3/17/2017 Payment Received - Thank YouRESERVE $7,286,488.37-$63,765.63
4/13/2017 Sched. A.2 m): Each meeting required by the Borrower or $7,288,183.37$1,695.00
4/13/2017 Sched. A 2 n):Each 3 phone attendances and/or emails $7,298,353.37$10,170.00
4/13/2017 Sched A. 2c) Failure to provide proof of current taxes after $7,299,483.37$1,130.00
4/13/2017 Sched. A 2 k): Request for Discharge Statement or notice of $7,301,178.37$1,695.00
5/31/2017 Payment - OtherAPT 37-DD $7,300,328.37$850.00$850.00
6/1/2017 Payment - Other040- RENT $7,299,594.38$733.99$733.99
6/1/2017 Payment - Other001- RENT $7,298,925.74$668.64$668.64
6/1/2017 Payment - Other080-RENT $7,297,975.74$950.00$950.00
6/2/2017 Payment - Other052-RENT $7,296,153.81$1,821.93$1,821.93
6/2/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,295,358.81$795.00$795.00
6/2/2017 Insurance Policy Renewal - Costello Ave (June 2017) - $7,296,306.01$947.20
6/2/2017 Processing Fee for Handling Insurance $7,296,871.01$565.00
6/5/2017 Payment - Other325-RENT $7,295,675.76$1,195.25$1,195.25
6/5/2017 Payment - Other019-RENT $7,294,518.98$1,156.78$1,156.78
6/5/2017 Payment - OtherINSURANCE $7,294,518.98-$947.20
6/9/2017 Payment - OtherDD-RENT $7,293,993.98$525.00$525.00

6/12/2017 Payment - Other127-RENT $7,292,706.24$1,287.74$1,287.74
6/12/2017 Payment - OtherDD-RENT $7,291,926.24$780.00$780.00
6/12/2017 5% Management Fee as per Sched.A #14. $7,656,301.24$364,375.00
6/12/2017 Legal fees payable to Morris Sosnovitch LLP re: inv.#60532Legal fees $7,656,623.69$322.45
6/16/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,655,821.33$802.36$802.36
6/16/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,654,896.33$925.00$925.00
6/16/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,654,136.83$759.50$759.50
6/23/2017 Payment - Other002900-REN $7,651,681.83$2,455.00$2,455.00
7/5/2017 Payment - Other110-RENT $7,650,525.05$1,156.78$1,156.78
7/5/2017 Payment - Other321-RENT $7,649,189.63$1,335.42$1,335.42
7/5/2017 Payment - Other326-RENT $7,647,894.63$1,295.00$1,295.00
7/5/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,646,615.91$1,278.72$1,278.72
7/5/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,645,702.51$913.40$913.40
7/5/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,644,116.26$1,586.25$1,586.25
7/5/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,643,321.26$795.00$795.00
7/5/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,642,571.26$750.00$750.00

7/10/2017 Payment - Other10006754-R $7,641,796.26$775.00$775.00

Powered by The Mortgage Office™ Account: 1219.16.04Page of1 4

211

http://www.firstsourcemortgage.ca
http://www.themortgageoffice.com


Date
ACCOUNT ACTIVITY

Reference Credits BalanceReserve ChargesDescription

8/1/2017 Payment - Other994817-R $7,641,339.56$456.70$456.70
8/1/2017 Payment - Other40042968-R $7,640,589.56$750.00$750.00
8/1/2017 Payment - Other9948172-R $7,639,828.31$761.25$761.25
8/4/2017 Payment - OtherINSURANCE $7,639,828.31-$947.22
8/4/2017 Insurance Policy - Costello Ave (July 2017)- reimburse FS $7,640,775.53$947.22
8/8/2017 Payment - Other10006892 $7,640,000.53$775.00$775.00
8/9/2017 Payment - OtherASSESSMENT $7,640,000.53-$2,557.30
8/9/2017 Inv # 20170721-1 $7,642,557.83$2,557.30
9/1/2017 Payment - Other9975528RE $7,641,796.58$761.25$761.25
9/5/2017 Payment - Other40043028 $7,641,046.58$750.00$750.00

9/11/2017 Payment - Other10007098 $7,640,271.58$775.00$775.00
10/1/2017 Payment - Other40043079 $7,639,496.58$775.00$775.00
10/1/2017 Payment - Other0015470 $7,638,735.33$761.25$761.25
10/4/2017 Payment - Other10007290 $7,637,985.33$750.00$750.00

10/24/2017 Payment - OtherWIRE $7,637,985.33-$5,650.00
10/24/2017 Retainer: Estimate of Market Value - Costello Ave. & $7,643,635.33$5,650.00
10/26/2017 Collins Barrow Professional Fees as of Oct.26/17 $7,654,166.33$10,531.00
11/1/2017 Payment - Other40043138 $7,653,416.33$750.00$750.00
11/1/2017 Payment - Other0042887RE $7,652,655.08$761.25$761.25
11/7/2017 Payment - Other10007428 $7,651,880.08$775.00$775.00
11/9/2017 Legal fees payable to Paliare Roland LLP $7,702,409.96$50,529.88

11/10/2017 Sched. A. 14: Admin Fee on Management Costs (50 hours) $7,727,834.96$25,425.00
11/23/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,727,834.96-$4,572.50
11/23/2017 Rent Funds for Reynolds & Salisbury $7,732,407.46$4,572.50
11/24/2017 Payment - OtherAPPRAISAL $7,732,407.46-$6,102.00
11/24/2017 Inv. # B2772-17 B2771-17 $7,738,509.46$6,102.00
11/30/2017 Sched. A. 17: Possession Costs + 15% Management Fee $7,853,688.86$115,179.40
12/1/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,852,927.61$761.25$761.25
12/1/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,852,152.61$775.00$775.00

12/11/2017 Payment - OtherRENT $7,851,402.61$750.00$750.00
12/11/2017 Payment - OtherFINANCING $7,851,402.61-$7,500.00
12/11/2017 Payment - OtherFINANCING $7,851,402.61-$7,500.00
12/11/2017 Payment - OtherFINANCING $7,851,402.61-$11,550.00
12/11/2017 Costello Financing: Good Faith Deposit $7,858,902.61$7,500.00
12/11/2017 Financing Application Fee $7,870,452.61$11,550.00
12/11/2017 Reynolds & Salisbury Financing: Good Faith Deposit $7,877,952.61$7,500.00

1/2/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,877,191.36$761.25$761.25
1/2/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,876,441.36$750.00$750.00
1/3/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,875,666.36$775.00$775.00
1/5/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,875,666.36-$2,286.25
1/5/2018 Rent monies paid to receiver for Reynolds Dec 1st 2017 $7,877,952.61$2,286.25
2/1/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,877,202.61$750.00$750.00
2/1/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,876,441.36$761.25$761.25
2/8/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,875,666.36$775.00$775.00
3/1/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,874,905.11$761.25$761.25
3/1/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,874,155.11$750.00$750.00
3/8/2018 Payment - OtherUNDERWRITE $7,874,155.11$11,550.00
3/8/2018 Charge Adjustment: Financing Application Fee $7,862,655.11$11,500.00
3/8/2018 Charge Adjustment: Financing Application Fee $7,851,105.11$11,550.00
3/9/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,850,330.11$775.00$775.00

3/15/2018 Payment - Other000193 $7,850,330.11-$4,655.00
3/15/2018 Payment - Other000194 $7,850,330.11-$2,406.09
3/15/2018 Invoice# 20180312-1 $7,852,736.20$2,406.09
3/15/2018 Invoice#1 $7,857,391.20$4,655.00
3/21/2018 Payment - OtherWIRE $7,857,391.20-$6,858.75
3/21/2018 Rent monies for Jan.Feb.Mar.2018 payable to the receiverRENT $7,864,249.95$6,858.75
3/22/2018 Payment - Other000195 $7,864,249.95-$4,076.69
3/22/2018 Investor Centric invoice # 20180321-3 $7,868,326.64$4,076.69
4/3/2018 Payment - Other000197 $7,868,326.64-$6,593.50
4/3/2018 Payment - Other000198 $7,868,326.64-$3,274.92
4/3/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,867,565.39$761.25$761.25
4/3/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,866,815.39$750.00$750.00
4/3/2018 Somerset Renovations Invoice #2 $7,873,408.89$6,593.50

Powered by The Mortgage Office™ Account: 1219.16.04Page of2 4

212

http://www.themortgageoffice.com


Date
ACCOUNT ACTIVITY

Reference Credits BalanceReserve ChargesDescription

4/3/2018 Investor Centric invoice# 20180326-1 $7,876,683.81$3,274.92
4/4/2018 Payment - Other000200 $7,876,683.81-$2,486.00
4/4/2018 Paterson Group Inc. Invoice #91805 $7,879,904.31$3,220.50
4/4/2018 Paterson Group Inc. invoice # 91803 $7,882,390.31$2,486.00

4/10/2018 Payment - OtherRESERVE $7,882,390.31-$6,725.87
4/10/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,881,615.31$775.00$775.00
4/10/2018 InvestorCentric invoice#20180405-1 ( Construction costs) $7,888,341.18$6,725.87
4/12/2018 Payment - Other000199 $7,888,341.18-$3,220.50
4/12/2018 Payment - Other000202 $7,888,341.18-$1,775.33
4/12/2018 Payment - Other000203 $7,888,341.18-$5,130.99
4/12/2018 Payment - Other000204 $7,888,341.18-$435.05
4/12/2018 Payment - Other000205 $7,888,341.18-$1,253.96
4/12/2018 Somerset Renovations invoice # 3 ( Costello property) $7,888,776.23$435.05
4/12/2018 Osler invoice # 12119157 $7,900,880.79$12,104.56
4/12/2018 Investor Centric invoice# 20180411-1 $7,902,656.12$1,775.33
4/12/2018 Somerset Renovations invoice# 3 ( Reynolds property) $7,907,787.11$5,130.99
4/12/2018 Court Ordered return of prepaid rent for March 2018 $7,909,041.07$1,253.96
4/13/2018 Payment - Other $7,909,041.07-$12,104.56
4/13/2018 Payment - OtherVOID000171 $7,909,041.07$7,500.00
4/13/2018 Payment - OtherVOID000170 $7,909,041.07$7,500.00
4/13/2018 Charge Adjustment: Costello Financing: Good Faith Deposit $7,901,541.07$7,500.00
4/13/2018 Charge Adjustment: Reynolds & Salisbury Financing: Good $7,894,041.07$7,500.00
4/23/2018 Payment - OtherVACATE $7,894,041.07-$1,813.35
4/23/2018 Charge Adjustment: Costello Financing: Good Faith Deposit $7,886,541.07$7,500.00
4/23/2018 Charge Adjustment: Reynolds & Salisbury Financing: Good $7,879,041.07$7,500.00
4/23/2018 Tenant Rental Compensation $7,880,854.42$1,813.35
4/25/2018 Payment - OtherACQUISITIO $7,880,854.42-$2,330.63
4/25/2018 Water & Sewer Bill BO420-00002 $7,880,988.86$134.44
4/25/2018 Acquistion INV # 12138749 $7,883,319.49$2,330.63
4/26/2018 Charge Adjustment: Financing Application Fee $7,883,269.49$50.00
4/30/2018 Payment - OtherPHASE I $7,883,269.49-$3,896.47
4/30/2018 INV# 2623- Phase I work $7,886,035.96$2,766.47
4/30/2018 INV# 2577- Retaining Fee $7,887,165.96$1,130.00
5/1/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,886,404.71$761.25$761.25
5/1/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,885,629.71$775.00$775.00
5/1/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,884,879.71$750.00$750.00
5/8/2018 Payment - OtherRESERVE $7,884,879.71-$7,645.29
5/8/2018 Somerset renovations invoice #04 $7,892,525.00$7,645.29

5/14/2018 Payment - OtherRESERVE $7,892,525.00-$451.00
5/14/2018 Tina Smallridge as per tenant agreement $7,892,976.00$451.00
5/25/2018 Payment - OtherRESERVE $7,892,976.00-$184.59
5/25/2018 Water & Sewer Bill on Costello Property Acct#0154-1130-13 $7,893,160.59$184.59
6/1/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,892,399.34$761.25$761.25
6/1/2018 Invoice #230369 - Legal Fees $7,900,041.42$7,642.08
6/4/2018 Payment - OtherRESERVE $7,900,041.42-$610.20
6/4/2018 Payment - OtherRESERVE $7,900,041.42-$1,553.75
6/4/2018 Invoice #2649 payable to Paul Dowsett Architecture Limited $7,901,595.17$1,553.75
6/4/2018 Invoice # 2412 payable to Concentric Associates $7,902,205.37$610.20
6/6/2018 Payment - OtherEFT $7,902,205.37-$5,347.50
6/6/2018 Rent monies for April & May 2018 payable to the receiver $7,907,552.87$5,347.50
6/7/2018 Payment - OtherRENT $7,906,777.87$775.00$775.00

6/11/2018 INV#20180326-1 Missing HST from Invoice $7,907,203.61$425.74
6/12/2018 Payment - OtherRESERVE $7,907,203.61-$425.74
6/12/2018 Final 2018 Taxes- Costello Ave. Roll #0614.120.735.02000 $8,095,677.21$188,473.60
6/13/2018 AdjustmentINT BONUS $8,286,974.10$191,296.89
6/13/2018 Interest Charge $9,287,094.44$1,000,120.34

$167,312.84$2,169,048.91$17,969.14

Interest RateDaily Periodic RateDays
INTEREST CHARGE SUMMARY

Daily Balance Interest ChargesBalance Date

16$7,419,314.13 0.029167% $34,623.4710.500%3/1/2017

Powered by The Mortgage Office™ Account: 1219.16.04Page of3 4

213

http://www.themortgageoffice.com


Interest RateDaily Periodic RateDays
INTEREST CHARGE SUMMARY

Daily Balance Interest ChargesBalance Date

253$7,355,548.50 0.029167% $542,778.1810.500%3/17/2017
194$7,470,727.90 0.029167% $422,718.6910.500%11/30/2017

$1,000,120.34463

Note: Daily balances exclude reserve balances,  impound balances,  late charges.

Powered by The Mortgage Office™ Account: 1219.16.04Page of4 4

214

http://www.themortgageoffice.com


APPENDIX J 

 

 

  

215



Brockville Ottawa Total

Note

Receipts

Advances from secured lender 1 $ 12,000        $ 98,340      $ 110,340     

Rental Income 433,411      130,668    564,080     

Other Income 3,904          119           4,023         

Total Receipts $ 449,315      $ 229,127    $ 678,442     

Disbursements

Administrative costs $ 1,348          $ 265           $ 1,612         

Advertising (sales process) 2,598          2,598        5,196         

Appliance purchases 3,300          748           4,048         

Cleaning and maintenance 55,338        12,580      67,918       

Consulting services 2 -              10,339      10,339       

Landscaping, snow removal 3,075          12,062      15,137       

HST/PST paid 31,125        17,812      48,937       

Insurance 3 32,820        20,460      53,279       

Legal fees to July 31, 2017 4 6,384          6,384        12,768       

Other miscellaneous disbursements 1,557          1,468        3,024         

Parking permits 5 -              2,940        2,940         

Property management fees 75,248        22,000      97,248       

Receiver's fees to July 31, 2017 6 26,230        23,031      49,261       

Repairs - fire safety 7 8,695          5,533        14,228       

Repairs - other 51,348        35,857      87,205       

Shoring of parking garage 8 -              5,600        5,600         

Security/locksmith 9 11,890        -            11,890       

Tenant evictions 10 4,423          8,167        12,590       

Utilities - gas -              16,467      16,467       

Utilities - hydro 37,384        10,216      47,600       

Utilities - water 24,503        -            24,503       

Waste Removal 11 3,128          7,102        10,230       

Total Disbursements $ 380,393      $ 221,627    $ 602,020     

Net cash on hand $ 68,922        $ 7,500        $ 76,422       

RSM Canada Limited

Court-Appointed Receiver of 

64, 68 and 70 Reynolds Drive, Brockville, Ontario

and 10, 14, 18 and 22 Salisbury Avenue, Brockville, Ontario

and 39 – 85 Costello Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario

Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

for the period from June 23, 2017 to June 8, 2018

This Appendix forms part of the First Report of the Receiver dated June 14, 2018

and should only be read in conjunction therewith.

216



RSM Canada Limited

Court-Appointed Receiver of 

64, 68 and 70 Reynolds Drive, Brockville, Ontario

and 10, 14, 18 and 22 Salisbury Avenue, Brockville, Ontario

and 39 – 85 Costello Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario

Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

for the period from June 23, 2017 to June 8, 2018

Notes

1 The $110,340 represents funds advanced by First Source under Receiver Certificate No. 1 and from its insurers.

2

3

4

Total Paid Outstanding

June 23 to 30, 2017 10,464.62$   10,464.62$ -$               

July 1 to 31, 2017 3,931.97       3,931.97     -                 

August 1 to 31, 2017 3,954.44       -              3,954.44        

September 1 to 30, 2017 1,446.16       -              1,446.16        

October 1 to 31, 2017 5,964.30       -              5,964.30        

November 1 to 30, 2017 4,451.66       -              4,451.66        

December 1 to 31, 2017 3,183.87       -              3,183.87        

January 1 to 31, 2018 11,132.87     -              11,132.87      

February 1 to 28, 2018 14,968.44     -              14,968.44      

March 1 to 31, 2018 3,947.34       -              3,947.34        

April 1 to May 31, 2018 16,547.90     -              16,547.90      

June 1 to 11, 2018 6,599.02       -              6,599.02        

Estimated to completion 22,600.00     -              22,600.00      

109,192.59$ 14,396.59$ 94,796.00$    

5

6 Receiver's fees billed to date and estimated to completion are summarized below:

Reynolds Ottawa Combined Paid Outstanding

June 5 to 30, 2017  $    4,237.50  $   1,781.45  $   22,987.59  $ 29,006.54 -$             

July 1 to 31, 2017        7,948.68       6,790.49       11,919.12     26,658.29 -               

August 1 to 31, 2017        6,890.18       7,741.52       17,791.77                  -   32,423.47    

September 1 to 30, 2017        4,938.69       5,575.42         6,140.11                  -   16,654.22    

October 1 to 31, 2017        5,636.20       9,132.10         4,588.72                  -   19,357.02    

November 1 to 30, 2017        3,677.29     12,542.85         6,198.62                  -   22,418.76    

December 1 to 31, 2017        2,285.31       3,734.09       23,768.99                  -   29,788.39    

January 1 to 27, 2018        5,075.01       5,432.25       26,465.73                  -   36,972.99    

January 27 to February 28, 2018        2,490.62       3,313.30       11,004.12                  -   16,808.04    

March 1 to 31, 2018        3,757.82       2,699.47         1,784.84                  -   8,242.13      

April 1 to 30, 2018        1,590.48       1,151.47            986.49                  -   3,728.44      

May 1 to 31, 2018        3,874.21       3,717.14         6,205.40                  -   13,796.75    

Estimated to completion      11,300.00       8,136.00       11,074.00                  -   30,510.00    

 $  63,701.99  $ 71,747.55  $ 150,915.50  $ 55,664.83  $230,700.21 

This represents fees charged by Concentric, the engineering consultant, in respect of its report on the condition and required repairs 

to the Ottawa Property's parking garage, and subsequent work related thereto.

This is the cost of monthly parking permits for tenants of the Ottawa Property to park on city streets as the parking garage was closed 

in December 2017.

This amount represents the cost of new insurance coverage that was obtained by the Receiver.  The premiums are being paid in 

monthly installments of $2,591.71 and $1,519.05 for Reynolds and Costello, respectively.

Legal fees billed to date and estimated to completion are summarized below. Legal fees have been allocated equally between the 

two properties. 

217



RSM Canada Limited

Court-Appointed Receiver of 

64, 68 and 70 Reynolds Drive, Brockville, Ontario

and 10, 14, 18 and 22 Salisbury Avenue, Brockville, Ontario

and 39 – 85 Costello Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario

Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

for the period from June 23, 2017 to June 8, 2018

7 Included in this amount is the cost of the annual fire inspection and addressing the deficiencies.

8

9

10

11

This amount represents the costs of filing L1 applications and attendance at Landlord and Tenant Board hearings in order to evict 

tenants who are in arrears on their rent or for other causes.

This is mostly comprised of the cost of removing excess garbage/junk located on the properties including disposal of construction 

materials left behind in vacant units.

This represents the cost of repairing and rekeying the fire/security doors and changing the locks on tenant units at the Brockville 

Property, as the master key had been used by one person for unauthorized purposes.

The cost of shoring the Ottawa Property's parking garage was $47,000 plus HST. A 10% deposit of $4,700 was paid by the Receiver 

and the balance was paid directly to the contractor by First Source's insurance company. The additional expense relates to the cost 

of inspection visits by the engineering consultant.

218



APPENDIX K 

 

  

219



220



221



222



223



224



225



226



227



228



229



230



231



232



233



234



235



236



237



238



239



240



241



242



243



244



245



246



247



248



249



250



251



252



253



254



255



256



257



258



259



260



261



262



APPENDIX L 

 

 

263



264



265



266



267



268



269



270



271



272



273



274



275



276



277



278



279



280



281



282



283



284



285



286



287



288



289



290



291


